
Trumbull High School Building Committee (“THSBC”) 
Wednesday, October 9, 2013 

Helen Plumb Building 
 

Call to Order:  The Chariman, James Nugent, called the THSBC Meeting (“Meeting”) to order 
at 7:04 PM. 
 

Members Present:   Chairman James Nugent; Vice Chairman Arthur Lemay; Kathleen Bivona; 
Douglas Doyle; Sally Flynn; Jeff Jenkins; James Meisner; David Preusch; 
Lucinda Timpanelli     

Also Present: Al Barbarotta of AFB Construction John Barbarotta of AFB Construction; 
Steve Burgess of JCJ Architecture; Scott Celella of JCJ Architecture; 
Attorney Jeff Donofrio; Brian Holmes of O&G; Attorney Carl Massaro; 
Tom Walsh of O&G 

 

Meeting Minutes 

 

Approval of Meeting Minutes: 

Flynn’s motion for approval of THSBC September 11, 2013 meeting minutes was seconded by 
Bivona, and unanimously approved by Vote 8-0 (Note:  Doyle, as the 9th attendee, arrived 
afterwards.) 

Joint Update by AFB Management and O&G: 

Both companies communicated that the remaining punch list items require minor work, to be 
completed by end of December 2013. 

Holmes confirmed that O&G will be supervising BizMark as work is completed on the roof 
access, and provided a Current Cost Analysis listing the only new items needing approval as 
numbers 307-312, on page 2.  (Handout #1 Current Cost Analysis hardcopy submitted with 
meeting minutes.)   

AFB Management clarified that the HVAC system would be calibrated to the manufacturers 
specification, and that THS could change the settings once work is completed on the system. 

Walsh will provide in one week via email to the members a timeline regarding the remaining 
items.   

Change Order Log & Related Pending Items: 

Meisner’s motion for approval to amend the contractual agreement regarding Change Order #1 



THSBC Meeting Minutes 
Meeting Minutes 
October 9, 2013 
 

 2 

in the amount of $3,094,947, as approved on June 10, 2013, was seconded by Bivona, and 
unanimously approved, Vote 9-0.  (Handout #2 Change Order #1 hardcopy submitted with 
meeting minutes.)   

Meisner’s motion for approval to amend the contractual agreement regarding Change Order #2 
in the amount of $869,333 was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0.  
(Handout #3 Change Order #2 hardcopy submitted with meeting minutes.)   

Holmes provided the O&G Project No. 285 Additional Services information, and indicated 
BizMark is scheduled to start in November 2013.  (Handout #4 O&G Project No. 285 Additional 
Services hardcopy submitted with meeting minutes.)   

Burgess provided a LEED for Schools breakdown, indicating there are 7 out of 37 commissioned 
LEED points still pending.  Additionally, there is the possibility of acquiring 1 LEED point 
regarding mold prevention requires the survey by Cynthia Kaplan, in the amount of $960 
(Handout #4). 

Proposed Costs: 

Bivona’s motion for approval of O&G Project No. 285 in the total amount of $97,690, 
concerning additional services for supervision of added construction items through end of 
December 2013, was seconded by Flynn and approved by Vote 8-0-1 (Abstention:  Timpanelli). 

Flynn’s motion for approval of AFB’s revised additional cost to close out the project in the 
amount of $17,500 was seconded by Timpanelli, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Lemay noted the actual project cost of $66 million is approximately 3% under the projected and 
approved project cost of $68 million.  Also, in addition to coming in under budget, additional 
scope items were achieved with the $66 million. 

PCOs: 

Flynn’s motion to approve PCO #307 for lighting work in the amount of $2,146 was seconded 
by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion to approve PCO #308 for additional lighting in the amount of $0, where the 
$1,018 listed amount is against the contingency, was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously 
approved, Vote 9-0. 

Meisner’s motion to approve PCO #309 for wiring work in the amount of $0, where the $1,152 
listed amount is against the contingency, was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, 
Vote 9-0. 

Invoices: 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #2461 regarding AFB Management in the amount of 
$5,000.00 was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 



THSBC Meeting Minutes 
Meeting Minutes 
October 9, 2013 
 

 3 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #43428 regarding Allston in the amount of $454.30 was 
seconded by Timpanelli, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #59 regarding JCJ Architecture in the amount of $0 was 
seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #55 regarding O&G in the amount of $224,303.00 was 
seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #1461 regarding SES in the amount of $5,845.00 was 
seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #101404 regarding Voice New England in the amount of 
$5,484.48 was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Flynn’s motion for approval of invoice #52190 regarding RnB Enterprises in the amount of 
$31,284.50 was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, Vote 9-0. 

Adjournment: 

Flynn’s motion to schedule the next THSBC meeting for November 13, 2013 at the Helen Plumb 
Building and adjourn today’s meeting was seconded by Bivona, and unanimously approved, 
Vote 9-0.  Accordingly, the meeting adjourned at 8:32PM. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Leslie A. Jaluria, Esq. 





































TRUMBULL HIGH SCHOOL

72 STROBEL ROAD

TRUMBULL, CT  06611

Renovation Project

CURRENT COST ANALYSIS

O&G INDUSTRIES, INC.  /  A.P.  CONSTRUCTION   A  JOINT VENTURE

October 9, 2013

OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE

AFB MANAGEMENT

ARCHITECT

JCJ ARCHITECTURE, INC. / WILES + ARCHITECTS

622 CLINTON AVE., BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604

38 PROSPECT ST., HARTFORD, CT 06103



 



Trumbull High School Renovation
Cost Summary Data

10/9/2013

DRAFT

Construction Costs

Status of Construction Costs
Original GMP 50,171,602$     

Scope Added by Public Bid (BP 2.19 & 5.04 ) 721,875$          

Revised GMP w/Scope Added 50,893,477$     

Approved Change Orders 3,470,319$       

Estimated & Pending Changes 42,628$            

Additional Scope Items -  Precon Fees  10,000$            

Additional Scope Items managed by CM  - Pending 96,730$            

Sub-Total  Projected GMP 54,503,154$   

CM Contingency Remaining 626,491$        

Soft Costs

Owners Cost - See Breakdown 10,914,570$     

Additional Scope Items  - Owners Rep  Fees approved 5/08/13 33,920$            

Additional Scope Items  -  Design & CA Fees approved  5/08/13 7,200$             

Additional Scope Items  to be Managed by Owner 255,000$          

Subtotal Owner Costs inc Additional Work 11,210,690$     

Total Estimated Project Costs 65,713,844$   
Current Bonding Release (NOTE this is $2M less than original budget) 66,672,000$     

Variance = Estimated Owner Contingency 958,156$        

Additional Scope Items  Controlled by CM (Costs Included Above)

Current costs included above - approved 1,044,236$       

Current costs included above - pending 96,730$            

Current Totals for Additional Scope Items($1.1M Limit) 1,140,966$       

Additional Scope Items not managed by THSBC

Concession Stand  - (as reported by Trumbull Public Works Dept. on 8/5/13) 295,000$          



Trumbull High School Renovation

Prepared by  O&G/AP

Additional Scope Items

DRAFT

10/9/2013

2/12/2013 
Updated 10/9/2013

Item # Description PCO

 Pending PCO's 
 Approved 

PCO's 
 Owner   CM 

1 CAPT Room  $               35,000   $                     ‐    $            50,506  277 & 300

2 Transcript Room  $               10,000   $                     ‐    $            10,724  279R

3 New Windows in lieu of Fire Shutters  $               30,000   $                     ‐    $            25,608  264 

4 Acoustic Panels (practice room )  $               15,000   $                     ‐    $            16,737  273 

6 Additional Smart Boards (Power & Data)  $            30,000  8,000$                    $                     ‐     $              8,000  269 

9 Misc Gym Padding  $                  9,000   $                     ‐    $            14,751  270R1

10 Replace Ceilings at four (4) Stairwells   $               20,000   $                     ‐    $            61,053  278 

12 Added HVAC Controls at Gym Lockers  $               40,000   $                     ‐    $            67,577  275R

14 Additional Moving Costs  $            25,000   $                     ‐   

15 Extend Area of Museum  $               10,000   $                     ‐     $              9,654  268 

17 Replace Doors/Hardware  $             225,000   $                     ‐    $          212,513  282 

20 Terrazzo Floor Refinishing  $          175,000   $                     ‐   

21 Replace Room Signs  $               35,000   $                     ‐    $            30,250  266 

23 Roof Access, Walkway Pads & Lighting  $             300,000   $                     ‐    60,957$             280R1

23a Roof Access, Platforms  $                     ‐    148000 BID

25 Additional Security Zones  $               15,000   $                     ‐    $            23,135  272 

26 Exhaust Fans @ Food Lab  $               15,000   $                     ‐    $            28,546  281 

29 Add Ships Ladder to roof   Inc in item 23a   $                     ‐   

32 Add Sound System at Cafeteria  $            25,000   $                        ‐     $                     ‐   

34 Relocate Welding Hood  $                        ‐     $                     ‐    276 

Subtotals  $          255,000   $             802,000   $                     ‐    $          768,011  768,011 

Permit Fees ‐ State Ed fee at $0.26/$1,000  $                     209   $                     ‐    $                  200 

CM Reimbursables Summer 2013  $             122,420   $          122,420 

CM Reimbursables Summer 2013  $                        ‐     $            96,730   $                     ‐   

Subtotal $             924,629  $            96,730   $          890,631 

CM Bond & Insurance $               12,667  $                     ‐    $            12,202 

Subtotal $             937,296  $            96,730   $          902,832 

Plus OH&P (NTE) $               93,730  $                     ‐    $            90,283 

Precon Fee (Lump Sum)  $               10,000   $                     ‐     $            10,000 

Totals  For Construction   $          255,000   $          1,041,026   $            96,730   $       1,003,116 

Add for Owner Rep Fees $               33,920   $            33,920 

Add for A/E Fees $                  7,200   $              7,200 

Total $          1,082,146  $            96,730   $       1,044,236  1,140,966 

 Conceptual Costs 

Controlled by



Trumbull High School

Change Order Log

Prepared by O&G/AP

10/9/2013

PCO # Description
Signed 

PCO

 Estimated 

Cost 

 Total Cost of 

CO 

 CM 

contingency 

CHANGE ORDER #1

Subtotal all properly approved  PCO's 2,414,522$   (1,156,650)$  

Deduct CM Fees already included in approved PCO's (41,450)$      

2,373,072$   

BP 2.19 Exterior Ductwork Insulation 379,000$     

BP 5.04 Concrete Sidewalks 342,875$     

Subtotal All Properly Approved and Authorized Changes 3,094,947$   

10 % Overhead & Profit to be taken from CM Contingency 309,495$     (309,495)$    

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER #1 3,094,947$ (1,466,145)$  

CHANGE ORDER #2

Subtotal all properly approved  PCO's 730,516$     (71,741)$      

Reimbursables for Additional Work Summer 2013 122,420$     122,420$     

Add for Insurance on all Changes 0.75% 6,397$         6,397$         

CO#2 Subtotal 859,333$     

10 % Overhead & Profit to be taken from CM Contingency 85,933$       (85,933)$      

Precon Fee for Additional Scope of Work 10,000$       10,000$       

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER #2 869,333$    (157,674)$    

CHANGE ORDER #3

250 Compression - Summer 2011 Work Claim (Titan) YES 75,000$       (75,000)$      

306 PEC Claim for Supervision Sept - Dec 2012 YES 124,990$     (124,990)$    

PR 56 - Rooftop Platforms, Grating & ladders YES 148,000$     148,000$     

115 Build top of Demising Walls NO 7,265$         7,265$         

118 Provide additional marker & tack boards in M Wing classrooms NO 4,866$         -$            (4,866)$        

120
Provide casework in rooms B147, C106, C107, H203 & G201 per 

direction of JCJ and AFB
NO 7,560$         7,560$         

177 D - RFI #146 - Conference Room Ceiling NO 826$            826$            

180 D-RFI #146 Conference Room Flooring NO 913$            913$            

181 A&C - Copy Room HVAC NO 1,234$         1,234$         

184 RFI#454 - Flagpole Lights NO 3,427$         3,427$         

254 Additional Floor Base NO 22,642$       22,642$       

264 E-H RFI#339 - Additional Windows at deleted fire shutters NO 25,608$       25,608$       

265 F- RFI 574-Sanitary Vent Extensions NO 786$            786$            

268 H-PR#46 - Slab Infill @ Concrete Curb to Extend Museum Area NO 9,653$         9,653$         

Subtotal for CO #3 227,914$    (204,856)$    



Trumbull High School

Change Order Log

Prepared by O&G/AP

10/9/2013

PCO # Description
Signed 

PCO

 Estimated 

Cost 

 Total Cost of 

CO 

 CM 

contingency 

10 % Overhead & Profit to be taken from CM Contingency 22,791$       (22,791)$      

TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS 4,192,194$   (1,851,466)$  

PENDING & ESTIMATED

127 Additional glycol 24,382$       (24,382)$      

216 OT for Summer 2012 76,909$       -$            (76,909)$      

230 A, C &  E - Additional phone feeder 6,022$         6,022$         

286 Condensor Water Pipe Insulation (Rejected by THSBC 06/12/13) 30,191$       -$            

287 Clean (Punch Out) Chiller Tubes (Owner will not pay) 6,928$         -$            

307 Emergency Lighting per FM 2,146$         (2,146)$        

308 Replace Lights Office C105 1,018$         (1,018)$        

309 WAP Cabling @ M45 & M55 1,152$         (1,152)$        

310 CCTV Camera Reinspections 1,894$         (1,894)$        

311 Power to Grease Trap Alarm Panel 2,774$         (2,774)$        

312 Power for Chiller Room  OHD's and Equipment 8,449$         (8,449)$        

Additional Bond Costs Reserve for Trades 35,000$       35,000$       

Additional General Conditions through Feb 28, 2013 175,500$     (175,500)$    

Additional General Conditions through December 2013 96,730$       96,730$       

Additional LEED Coordinator Costs 960$            960$            

Estimate of Ticket Work Summer 2013 75,000$       (75,000)$      
CM Bond Reserve 646$            646$            
A-K Exterior Brick Patching 15,000$       (15,000)$      

Total Pending & Estimated 560,701$     139,358$     (384,224)$    

Total All Changes and Contingency Useage 4,331,552$   (2,235,690)$  














	10-09-2013 THSBC Minutes
	PCO 307- EMERG. LIGHTING PER FM
	PCO 308- LIGHTS AT OFFICE C105
	PCO 309- WAP CABLING @ M45 & M55- WITH MORE INFO
	THS CO# 2 GMP Amendment
	THS CO#1 GMP Amendment
	THS Cost Summary 100913
	THS PCO 307, 308 & 309 approved
	Untitled attachment 01217

